is necessary to develop a resource supply plan and to conduct 1 

necessary interconnection, infrastructure, and pricing studies for 2 

service to the data center; 3 

(b) Payment of an initial nonrefundable application fee with a minimum fee of 4 

not less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), provided that: 5 

1. The data center customer shall be required to pay the full actual cost 6 

of the municipal electric utility’s study and development of the 7 

requirements to serve the data center consistent with this section; 8 

2. The municipal electric utility shall require payment of any 9

[...]

necessary to develop a resource supply plan and conduct necessary 19 

interconnection, infrastructure, and pricing studies for the data 20 

center; 21 

(b) Payment of an initial nonrefundable application fee with a minimum fee of 22 

not less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), provided that: 23 

1. The data center customer shall be required to pay the full actual cost 24 

of the retail electric supplier’s study, including but not limited to third-25 

party transmission studies and other third-party costs, and the full 26

[...]

(4) The term of the agreement, which shall not exceed: 11 

(a) Fifteen (15) years for a qualified data center project of a project organizer; or 12 

(b) 1. Fifty (50) years for a qualified data center project having a capital 13 

investment of at least four hundred fifty million dollars ($450,000,000); 14 

or 15 

2. Twenty-five (25) years for any other qualified data center project; 16 

(5) A provision requiring the preliminarily approved company to notify the authority 17 

immediately if the eligible company sells or otherwise transfers or disposes of the 18